TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM561767

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Kaltenbach & Voigt GmbH		11/26/2019	Limited Liability Company: GERMANY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KaVo Dental GmbH
Street Address:	Bismarckring 39
City:	88400 Biberach/Riss
State/Country:	GERMANY
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: GERMANY

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75796832	K-CONTROL
Serial Number:	76434527	KAVO
Serial Number:	71655475	KAVO
Serial Number:	76522613	KAVO. DENTAL EXCELLENCE.
Serial Number:	78674447	KAVO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 303-975-54

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

303-473-2710 Phone:

Email: docket@hollandhart.com

Correspondent Name: Scott Havlick Address Line 1: P.O. Box 8749 Address Line 2: Holland & Hart LLP

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	94037.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott Havlick
SIGNATURE:	/Scott S. Havlick/
DATE SIGNED:	02/12/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Trademark Assignment Declaration - Notarized and Apostilled - Kaltenbach & Voigt GmbH and KaVo Dental GmbH#page1.tif

source=Trademark Assignment Declaration - Notarized and Apostilled - Kaltenbach & Voigt GmbH and KaVo Dental GmbH#page2.tif

source=Trademark Assignment Declaration - Notarized and Apostilled - Kaltenbach & Voigt GmbH and KaVo Dental GmbH#page3.tif

source=Trademark Assignment Declaration - Notarized and Apostilled - Kaltenbach & Voigt GmbH and KaVo Dental GmbH#page4.tif

source=Trademark Assignment Declaration - Notarized and Apostilled - Kaltenbach & Voigt GmbH and KaVo Dental GmbH#page5.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT DECLARATION

between

Kaltenbach & Voigt GmbH

and

KaVo Dental GmbH

21 November 2019

This Trademark Assignment Declaration ("Declaration") is entered into on 21 November 2019, by and between

Kaltenbach & Voigt GmbH ("Assignor"), incorporated under the laws of Germany, with its registered office in Biberach an der RiB, registered with the commercial register of the Local Court of Ulm under HRB 641815

and

KaVo Dental GmbH ("**Assignee**"), incorporated under the laws of Germany, with its registered office in Biberach an der RiB, registered with the commercial register of the Local Court of Ulm under HRB 641816.

Assignor and Assignee are hereinafter referred together as the "Parties".

1. DEFINITIONS

"Assignment Agreement" means the "Spin-off and Acquisition Agreement" signed by the

parties which became effective upon its registration in the

commercial register on 9 July 2019.

"Assigned Trademarks" means all trademark registrations and applications registered or

filed by the Assignor listed in Schedule 1 regardless of the address

in trademark registers.

2. ASSIGNOR'S REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTS AND CONFIRMATIONS

Assignor hereby represents and warrants

- a) that it owned all rights, title and interest in the Assigned Trademarks,
- b) that it had the legal right and authority to execute the Assignment Agreement, and to validly assign the entire interest in the Assigned Trademarks to Assignee, and
- c) that it had not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of the Assignment Agreement,

at the time when the Assignment Agreement was signed by Assignor and Assignee.

Assignor hereby confirms

- a) that Assignor has assigned to Assignee the full and exclusive rights, including all rights of priority, titles and interests in, belonging to and arising from the Assigned Trademarks, for all countries, together with the goodwill attaching to the said trademarks.
- b) to agree to the recordal of the transfer of rights to Assignee in all registers, and
- to agree executing any further declarations and documents, and to take any further actions, necessary to support Assignee to record the transfer of Assigned Trademarks and to utilize Assigned Trademarks by other means.

If the trademarks assignment requires execution of additional bilateral or unilateral documents under the relevant applicable national law in any of the effective states, the

Parties shall execute such documents as addendum to the Declaration in a time-efficient manner.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Declaration has been duly signed and executed by the Parties in two (2) original copies, one (1) for each Party.

Kaltenbach & Voigt GmbH

signature:

title: Marraging &

KaVo Dental GmbH

signature:

title: <u>Akwagiay Dorch</u>o

date: 1/07/20, 2019

Notarielle Beglaubigung

Vorstehende, vor mir vollzogene Unterschriften von

- Herrn Holger Jens Christian Jakob, geboren am 19.04.1972, geschäftsansässig Bismarckring 39 in 88400 Biberach an der Riß, persönlich bekannt,
- Herrn Oliver Krett, geboren am 05.03.1973, geschäftsansässig Bismarckring 39 in 88400 Biberach. ausgewiesen durch Personalausweis,

beglaubige ich hiermit öffentlich.

Biberach an der Riß, den 26.11.2019.

Wolfgang Fritzenschaft

Notar



(Convention de La Haye du 5 octobre 1961)

1. Land: Bundesrepublik Deutschland Diese offentliche Urkunde

ren mizdem Gegel/Stempel des 19 G. Hill Co. Ga. L. P. 19 G. B. B. Co. Co.

Bestätigt

S. In Ravensburg

7 durch den Präsidentes des kandnagchts 5. unger Nr. 910a - 1.30

9. Siegel/Stempel

SCHEDULE 1

Trademark

RECORDED: 02/12/2020

Title	Country	Status	Appl. No	Reg. No	Appl. Date	Reg. Date
K-Control	United States of America	Registered	75796832	2447524	10.9.1999	1.5.2001
KAVO	United States of America	Registered	76434527	2773270	23.7.2002	14.10.2003
KAVO (STYLIZED)	United States of America	Registered	71655475	0597438	28.10.1953	26.10.1954
KAVO. DENTAL EXCELLENCE.	United States of America	Registered	76522613	2909736	13.6.2003	14.12.2004
KaVo	United States of America	Registered	78674447	3153415	20.7.2005	10.10.2006